
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

B.T.U. PIPELINE, INC.

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
COMMISSION REGULATIONS

)

)

) CASE NO. 96-087
)

)

)

0 R D E R

On March 14, 1996, the Commission issued an Order directing

B.T.U. Pipeline, Inc. {"B.T.U.")to appear at a hearing scheduled

for May 23, 1996 and be prepared to show cause why B.T.U. should

not be penalized pursuant to KRS 278.992(1) for violation of

Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:022, Section 15.

B.T.U. has filed a letter, which the Commission will treat as

a motion, requesting that the May 23, 1996 hearing be rescheduled.

After considering the motion and being otherwise sufficiently

advised, the Commission finds good cause exists to grant the

motion.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The May 23, 1996 hearing is rescheduled to June 28, 1996,

at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the

Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky.

2. All connections severed between the contaminated well and

the B.T.U. gas system, as directed by the Commission's March 14,



1996 Order, shall remain severed pending further Order of the

Commission.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 12th day of April, 1996.
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Executive Director


